
Page 1 to 10

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/025407-2021 

Contract

Competitive Procurement Phase Contract for the Fleet
Solid Support Programme

Ministry of Defence

Ministry of Defence - Fleet Solid Support (FSS)

F18: Contract award notice for contracts in the field of defence and security

Notice identifier: 2021/S 000-025407

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-02b402  

Published 11 October 2021, 10:45pm

Section I: Contracting authority/entity

I.1) Name, addresses and contact point(s)

Ministry of Defence

Birch 1a, Abbey Wood

Bristol

BS34 8JH

Contact

FSS Commercial Team

For the attention of

FSS Commercial Team

Email(s)

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/025407-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/025407-2021


Page 2 to 10

DESShipsCSS-Comrcl-FSS-Group@mod.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

I.2) Type of the contracting authority

Other type

Defence Equipment & Support (DE&S)

I.3) Main activity

Defence

I.4) Contract award on behalf of other contracting authorities

The contracting authority is purchasing on behalf of other contracting authorities: 

Yes

Name, addresses and contact point(s)

Ministry of Defence - Fleet Solid Support (FSS)

Birch 1a, Abbey Wood

Bristol

BS34 8JH

Country

United Kingdom

Section II: Object of the contract

II.1) Description

II.1.1) Title attributed to the contract

mailto:DESShipsCSS-Comrcl-FSS-Group@mod.gov.uk


Page 3 to 10

Competitive Procurement Phase Contract for the Fleet Solid Support Programme

II.1.2) Type of contract and location of works, place of delivery or of
performance

Supplies

Purchase

NUTS code

UKK11 - Bristol, City of

II.1.4) Short description of the contract or purchase(s)

A Competitive Procurement Phase (CPP) Contract has been awarded to Larsen & Toubro
Limited, Navantia SA SME, Rosyth Royal Dockyard Limited & Serco Limited to fund
development of a candidate Fleet Solid Support (FSS) ship design, in relation to the FSS
procurement advertised at ref. 701556384 dated 21st May 2021.

II.1.5) Common procurement vocabulary (CPV)

34512400 - Cargo ships

Additional CPV code(s)

34510000 - Ships

34512000 - Ships and similar vessels for the transport of persons or goods

II.2) Total final value of contract(s)

II.2.1) Total final value of contract(s)

Value: £19,400,000

Excluding VAT



Page 4 to 10

Section IV: Procedure

Type of procedure

Negotiated with publication of a contract notice

IV.2) Award criteria

IV.2.2) Information about electronic auction

An electronic auction has been used: no

IV.3) Administrative information

IV.3.2) Previous publication(s) concerning the same contract

Prior information notice

 of 22 July 2020

Contract notice

Notice number: 2021/S 000-011408 of 21 May 2021

Section V: Award of contract

Contract No

701585461

V.1) Date of contract award decision

27 August 2021

V.2) Information about offers

Number of offers received

1

Number of offers received by electronic means

/Notice/011408-2021


Page 5 to 10

1

V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the
contract award decision has been taken

Larsen & Toubro Limited

L&T Shipbuilding, TC-1 Building, L&T Campus 22, Mount Poonamallee Road

Manapakkam, Chennai

600 089

Email(s)

paras.pal@larsentoubro.com

Country

United Kingdom

V.4) Information on value of contract

Total final value of the contract

Value: £4,850,000

Excluding VAT

V.5) Information about subcontracting

The contract is likely to be sub-contracted: Yes

Value or proportion of the contract likely to be sub-contracted to third parties:

Not known

Short description of the value/proportion of the contract to be sub-contracted:

The Contracting Authority intends to use an e-Tendering system in this procurement
exercise, please visit www.contracts.mod.uk for full details and to register your interest in
this procurement.

mailto:paras.pal@larsentoubro.com
https://www.contracts.mod.uk


Page 6 to 10

Section V: Award of contract

Contract No

701584451

V.1) Date of contract award decision

27 August 2021

V.2) Information about offers

Number of offers received

1

Number of offers received by electronic means

1

V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the
contract award decision has been taken

Serco Ltd

16 Bartley Wood Business Park, Bartley Way

Hook

RG27 9UY

Email(s)

jamie.black@serco.com

Country

United Kingdom

V.4) Information on value of contract

mailto:jamie.black@serco.com


Page 7 to 10

Total final value of the contract

Value: £4,850,000

Excluding VAT

V.5) Information about subcontracting

The contract is likely to be sub-contracted: Yes

Value or proportion of the contract likely to be sub-contracted to third parties:

Not known

Short description of the value/proportion of the contract to be sub-contracted:

The Contracting Authority intends to use an e-Tendering system in this procurement
exercise, please visit www.contracts.mod.uk for full details and to register your interest in
this procurement.

Section V: Award of contract

Contract No

701585459

V.1) Date of contract award decision

27 August 2021

V.2) Information about offers

Number of offers received

1

Number of offers received by electronic means

1

V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the

https://www.contracts.mod.uk


Page 8 to 10

contract award decision has been taken

Navantia SA, SME

Velazquez 132,

Madrid,

28006

Email(s)

ematesanz@navantia.es

Country

United Kingdom

V.4) Information on value of contract

Total final value of the contract

Value: £4,850,000

Excluding VAT

V.5) Information about subcontracting

The contract is likely to be sub-contracted: Yes

Value or proportion of the contract likely to be sub-contracted to third parties:

Not known

Short description of the value/proportion of the contract to be sub-contracted:

The Contracting Authority intends to use an e-Tendering system in this procurement
exercise, please visit www.contracts.mod.uk for full details and to register your interest in
this procurement.

Section V: Award of contract

mailto:ematesanz@navantia.es
https://www.contracts.mod.uk


Page 9 to 10

Contract No

701585456

V.1) Date of contract award decision

27 August 2021

V.2) Information about offers

Number of offers received

1

Number of offers received by electronic means

1

V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the
contract award decision has been taken

Rosyth Royal Dockyard Limited

Rosyth Business Park, Rosyth, Dunfermline,

Fife,

KY11 2YD,

Email(s)

Andrew.Ellis2@babcockinternational.com

Country

United Kingdom

V.4) Information on value of contract

Total final value of the contract

Value: £4,850,000

mailto:Andrew.Ellis2@babcockinternational.com


Page 10 to 10

Excluding VAT

V.5) Information about subcontracting

The contract is likely to be sub-contracted: Yes

Value or proportion of the contract likely to be sub-contracted to third parties:

Not known

Short description of the value/proportion of the contract to be sub-contracted:

The Contracting Authority intends to use an e-Tendering system in this procurement
exercise, please visit www.contracts.mod.uk for full details and to register your interest in
this procurement.

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

https://www.contracts.mod.uk
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority/entity
	I.1) Name, addresses and contact point(s)
	I.2) Type of the contracting authority
	I.3) Main activity
	I.4) Contract award on behalf of other contracting authorities

	Section II: Object of the contract
	II.1) Description
	II.1.1) Title attributed to the contract
	II.1.2) Type of contract and location of works, place of delivery or of performance
	II.1.4) Short description of the contract or purchase(s)
	II.1.5) Common procurement vocabulary (CPV)

	II.2) Total final value of contract(s)
	II.2.1) Total final value of contract(s)


	Section IV: Procedure
	IV.2) Award criteria
	IV.2.2) Information about electronic auction

	IV.3) Administrative information
	IV.3.2) Previous publication(s) concerning the same contract


	Section V: Award of contract
	V.1) Date of contract award decision
	V.2) Information about offers
	V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the contract award decision has been taken
	V.4) Information on value of contract
	V.5) Information about subcontracting

	Section V: Award of contract
	V.1) Date of contract award decision
	V.2) Information about offers
	V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the contract award decision has been taken
	V.4) Information on value of contract
	V.5) Information about subcontracting

	Section V: Award of contract
	V.1) Date of contract award decision
	V.2) Information about offers
	V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the contract award decision has been taken
	V.4) Information on value of contract
	V.5) Information about subcontracting

	Section V: Award of contract
	V.1) Date of contract award decision
	V.2) Information about offers
	V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the contract award decision has been taken
	V.4) Information on value of contract
	V.5) Information about subcontracting


		2025-06-19T16:09:02+0100
	TCPDF




